

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/DRN.34/2017

Appellant : Shri Mati Ram Nath

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Block Dev. Officer, Kalaigaon Dev. Block,

Darrang

Date of hearing : 27.06.2017

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 27.06.2017

Shri Dhananjay Pathak, APO (T), DRDA, Darrang is present as deputed by the First Appellate Authority/Project Director, DRDA, Darrang and Shri Krishna Kanta Sarkar, Secretary, Bhurargarh G.P. as deputed by the Block Dev. Officer, Kalaigaon Dev. Block is present.

The Appellant, Shri Mati Ram Nath is present.

Heard the Appellant. He submitted that he had not received the information he had sought for through his RTI Application dated 18.02.2017.

Heard the deputee of the Project Director, DRDA, Darrang, Mangaldai. The First Appeal dated 24.03.2017 was disposed of on 12.04.2017 with the direction to Shri Manoj Bania, Programme Officer/SPIO, O/o the Kalaigaon Dev. Block to provide the information to the Appellant before 21.04.2017.

It is evident that the said SPIO did not comply with the direction.

Heard the Secretary of the said G.P. He was unable to inform as to why the SPIO, O/o the BDO, Kalaigaon Dev. Block did not furnish the information.

The Second Appeal is hereby disposed of with the direction to the Block Dev. Officer, Kalaigaon Dev. Block to furnish the information to the Appellant, free of cost, within 10 days of receipt of this order. However, the Appellant shall be at liberty to move this Commission, if he is aggrieved by the response of the SPIO.

Sd/Pinuel Basumatary
State Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Joint Registrar Assam State Information Commission

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Block Dev. Officer, Kalaigaon Dev. Block, Darrang, Dist- Darrang, Assam, Pin- 784 525 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Project Director, DRDA, Darrang, Dist- Darrang, Assam, Pin- 784 125 for information and necessary action.
- 3. The Appellant, Shri Mati Ram Nath, S/o- Lt. Dusta Ram Nath, Vill- Gharowa Sonapur, PO- Dhekipar, Dist- Darrang, Assam, Pin- 784 145 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam State Information Commission